Opportunistic 3.01

Real assets 3.82

Private equity 10.00

Cash equivalents (1.09)

(c) Discount rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.38%. The projection of cash flows

used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer and nonemployer contributions will

continue to follow the current funding policy, which meets State statutes. Based on those assumptions,

the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit

payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the Plan as of June 30, 2020 calculated

using the discount rate of 7.38%, as well as what the Plan’s collective net pension liability would be if it

were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher

than the current rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.38%) (7.38%) (8.38%)

$ 7,672,776,000  5,901,176,000  4,415,297,000

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2020

 18 (Continued)

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer-specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2020:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources:

Change in assumptions 2019 1.5 years $ 167,596,667 — 167,596,667 —

Difference betw een expected and

actual experience 2020 1.3 years — 81,120,000 62,400,000 18,720,000

Difference betw een projected and

actual investment earnings on

pension plan investments 2016 5 years 145,037,600 — 145,037,600 —

2017 5 years (160,438,000) — (80,219,000) (80,219,000)

2018 5 years (14,434,800) — (4,811,600) (9,623,200)

2019 5 years 108,324,000 — 27,081,000 81,243,000

2020 5 years — 310,972,000 62,194,400 248,777,600

78,488,800 310,972,000 149,282,400 240,178,400

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 246,085,467 392,092,000 379,279,067 258,898,400

Deferred inflow s of resources:

Difference betw een expected and

actual experience 2019 1.7 years $ 81,040,000 — 81,040,000 —

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 81,040,000 — 81,040,000 —

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2020

 19

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense, as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2021 $ 22,964,800

2022 84,463,800

2023 89,275,400

2024 62,194,400

Total $ 258,898,400

(7) Collective Pension Expense

The components of the collective pension expense (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year

ending June 30, 2020 are as follows:

Service cost $ 141,556,000

Interest on total pension liability 1,079,549,000

Member contributions (74,514,000)

Administrative expense 7,017,000

Expected investment return net of investment expenses (689,091,000)

Other (148,000)

Recognition (amortization) of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:

Change in assumptions 167,596,667

Difference between expected and actual experience (18,640,000)